RESOLUTION NUMBER R-306032

(R-2011-81) COR.COPY2

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 0.8 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DIRECTING THE CITY ATTORNEY TO PREPARE A BALLOT TITLE, SUMMARY, AND IMPARTIAL ANALYSIS; DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO PREPARE A FISCAL ANALYSIS; AND ASSIGNING AUTHORSHIP OF THE BALLOT ARGUMENT; ALL REGARDING THE BALLOT MEASURE ON AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER O-18568 (PROPOSITION M OF 1998) RELATING TO DEVELOPMENT OF PACIFIC HIGHLANDS RANCH.

WHEREAS, San Diego Municipal Code section 27.0504 allows the City Council to direct the City Attorney to prepare a ballot title and summary of any proposed ballot measure; and

WHEREAS, San Diego Municipal Code section 27.0505 allows the City Council to direct the City Attorney to prepare an impartial analysis of any proposed ballot measure; and

WHEREAS, San Diego Municipal Code section 27.0506 allows the City Council to

direct the Mayor to prepare a fiscal impact analysis of any proposed legislative act; and

WHEREAS, San Diego Municipal Code section 27.0513 allows the City Council to

assign authorship and signing of the ballot argument to itself, individual Councilmembers, and the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, at a meeting held on July 26, 2010, the City Council adopted Ordinance No.
O-_____19979 (N.S.), placing on the November 2, 2010 ballot the ballot measure to amend
Ordinance No. O-18568 (Proposition M of 1998) relating to development of Pacific Highlands
Ranch; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the City Attorney is directed to prepare a ballot title and summary of the proposed ballot measure for inclusion in the voter pamphlet and to deliver the ballot title and summary to the Office of the City Clerk, Elections Section, no later than August 16, 2010.

2. That the City Attorney is directed to prepare an impartial analysis of the proposed ballot measure for inclusion in the voter pamphlet and to deliver said analysis to the Office of the City Clerk, Elections Section, no later than August 16, 2010.

3. That the Mayor is directed to prepare a fiscal impact analysis of the proposed ballot measure for inclusion in the voter pamphlet and to deliver said analysis to the Office of the City Clerk, Elections Section, no later than August 16, 2010.

4. That <u>Council Member Lightner</u> is authorized to sign and file a written argument in support of the ballot measure for inclusion in the voter pamphlet and to deliver said argument to the Office of the City Clerk, Elections Section, no later than August 19, 2010.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

Bv Andrea Contreras Dixon Deputy City Attorney

ACD:cw 07/15/10 07/23/10 COR.COPY2 Or.Dept:City Atty. MMS#: 2010-00317 Companion Item to: O-2011-9

l - 306032

-PAGE 2 OF 3 -

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>JUL 26 2010</u>.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

By Man Junaye Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Approved: <u>8.3.10</u> (date)

Vetoed: _____

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

R-306032